Total capitalization.....  $   3,426   $   3,426
   ---------  -----------
   ---------  -----------

   SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table sets forth certain selected consolidated financial  data
for  the Company for each of the periods  indicated. The data for the six months
ended June 30, 1994 includes consolidated results of Grumman effective April  1,
1994.  The  following data  should  be read  in  conjunction with  the Company's
financial statements and  notes thereto  incorporated herein  by reference.  See
also  "Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data" for pro forma financial data
relating to the acquisition of Grumman.

   FOR THE SIX
   MONTHS ENDED JUNE
   30,   FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
   -----------------  ----------------------------------------
   1994(1)   1993   1993   1992   1991   1990   1989
   --------   ------  ------  ------  ------   ------  ------

   ($ IN MILLIONS)
Operating Data:
  Net sales.....   $2,904   $2,587  $5,063  $5,550  $5,694   $5,490  $5,248
  Operating margin.....   216   176   219   229   352   291   23
  Interest expense (net).....   35   19   36   43   69   92   122
  Income (Loss) before accounting
   changes.....   117   105   96   121   268   210   (81)
  Cumulative effect of accounting
   changes.....   --   --   --   --   (67)(2)   --   --
  Net Income (loss).....   117   105   96   121   201   210   (81)
Balance Sheet Data:
  Total assets.....   $5,893   $3,228  $2,939  $3,162  $3,128   $3,094  $3,196
  Net working capital.....   278   428   481   354   611   570   91
  Long-term debt.....   1,587   160   160   160   470   690   550
  Stockholders' equity.....   1,406   1,335   1,322   1,254   1,182   1,033   875
Other Data:
  Net cash from operations.....   $  354   $  (48) $  380  $  284  $  609   $  266  $   78
  Funded order backlog.....   12,126   6,974   6,919   7,175   8,561   6,703   5,593

- ------------------------------

(1)  Includes Grumman data from April 1, 1994.

(2)  The Financial Accounting Standards  Board's (FASB) accounting standard  No.
   106  --  EMPLOYERS'  ACCOUNTING  FOR  POSTRETIREMENT  BENEFITS  OTHER  THAN
   PENSIONS -- was adopted by the Company in 1991. The liability  representing
   previously  unrecognized costs of $145 million  for all years prior to 1991
   was recorded as of January 1, 1991, with an after-tax effect on earnings of
   $88 million.

   In 1991 the  Company adopted the  FASB standard No.  109 -- ACCOUNTING  FOR

   INCOME  TAXES --  and recorded,  as of  January 1,  1991, a  benefit of $21

[…]

These unaudited pro  forma condensed combined  financial statements and  the
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial
statements  and notes thereto  of Northrop incorporated  herein by reference and
the historical financial  statements and notes  thereto of Grumman  incorporated
herein by reference. The Company has also filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A dated June 30, 1994, which
is incorporated herein by reference.

   S-6

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
   MARCH 31, 1994
   ASSETS

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NORTHROP   GRUMMAN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

   ($ IN MILLIONS)
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   206   $  287   $   $   493
Marketable securities.....   28   28
Accounts receivable.....   812   557   (81)(a)(b)(c)   1,288
Inventoried costs.....   564   518   (104)(a)(b)(c)   978
Prepaid expenses & other current
 assets.....   67   54   19(a)   140
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
Total current assets.....   1,649   1,444   (166)   2,927
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
Property, plant and equipment.....   2,796   1,363   (905)(a)(b)   3,254
Accumulated depreciation and
 amortization.....   (1,798)   (999)   999(a)   (1,798)
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   998   364   94   1,456
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
Goodwill.....   1,219(a)   1,219
Other purchased intangible assets.....   392(a)   392
Prepaid pension cost and intangible
 pension asset.....   298   13   311
Investments in and advances to
 affiliates and
 sundry assets.....   83   101   (17)(a)(b)   167
Deferred income taxes.....   7   112   (95)(a)   24
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   388   226   1,499   2,113
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   $ 3,035   $2,034   $1,427   $ 6,496
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current maturities of long-term debt....  $   $   7   $  330(a)   $   337
Trade accounts payable.....   294   145   (29)(b)   410
Accrued employees' compensation.....   159   169   36(a)(b)   364
Income taxes.....   462   75   (2)(b)   535
Other current liabilities.....   212   183   159(a)(b)(c)   554
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
Total current liabilities.....   1,127   579   494   2,200
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
Long-term debt.....   160   241   1,680(a)   2,081
Accrued retiree benefits.....   318   301   183(d)   802
Deferred income taxes.....   48   (48)(a)(c)(d)
Other liabilities and deferred gain.....   22   96   (65)(a)   53
Common stock.....   261   345   (345)(c)   261
Retained earnings.....   1,099   472   (472)(a)(c)(d)   1,099
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   1,360   817   (817)   1,360
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   $ 3,035   $2,034   $1,427   $ 6,496
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

   S-7

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1994

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NORTHROP   GRUMMAN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

   ($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)
Net sales.....   $1,218   $638   $ 37(b)(c)   $1,893
Cost of sales
  Operating costs.....   1,019   564   4(a)(b)(c)   1,587
  Administrative and general expenses...   116   27   53(a)(b)(e)   196
   --------   -------   ---   ---------
Operating margin.....   83   47   (20)   110
Interest expense.....   (5)   (7)   (26)(b)(e)   (38)
Merger related costs.....   (60)   60(f)
Other, net.....   1   6   (3)(b)   4
   --------   -------   ---   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   79   (14)   11   76

[…]

(benefit).....   27   (5)   7(g)   29
   --------   -------   ---   ---------
Net income.....   $   52   $ (9)   $  4   $   47
   --------   -------   ---   ---------
   --------   -------   ---   ---------

Weighted average shares outstanding, in
 millions.....   49.1   49.1
Earnings per share.....   $ 1.05   $  .96

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   NORTHROP   GRUMMAN   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   -------   -----------   ---------

   ($ IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)
Net sales.....   $5,063   $3,225   $(360)(b)   $7,928
Cost of sales
  Operating costs.....   4,359   2,930   (580)(a)(b)(c)   6,709
  Administrative and general expenses...   485   116   279(a)(b)(e)   880
   --------   -------   -----   ---------
Operating margin.....   219   179   (59)   339
Interest expense.....   (38)   (32)   (104)(a)(e)   (174)
Restructuring charge.....   (85)   85(f)
Other, net.....   (11)   25   (8)(b)   6
   --------   -------   -----   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   170   87   (86)   171
Federal and foreign income taxes.....   74   21   (20)(g)   75
   --------   -------   -----   ---------
Net income.....   $   96   $   66   $ (66)   $   96
   --------   -------   -----   ---------
   --------   -------   -----   ---------

Weighted average shares outstanding, in
 millions.....   48.1   48.1